First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 31 December 2018 at 12 noon.

#### No. S 905

# HOME AFFAIRS UNIFORMED SERVICES SUPERANNUATION ACT (CHAPTER 126B)

# HOME AFFAIRS UNIFORMED SERVICES (INVEST FUND) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2018

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 24 of the Home Affairs Uniformed Services Superannuation Act, the Minister for Home Affairs makes the following Regulations:

#### Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations are the Home Affairs Uniformed Services (INVEST Fund) (Amendment) Regulations 2018 and come into operation on 1 January 2019.

## Amendment of regulation 2

- **2.** Regulation 2 of the Home Affairs Uniformed Services (INVEST Fund) Regulations (Rg 1) (called in these Regulations the principal Regulations) is amended
  - (a) by inserting, immediately after the definition of "Deputy Chairman", the following definitions:
    - ""eligible junior officer" has the meaning given by the Home Affairs Uniformed Services (INVEST Plan) Regulations (Rg 2);
      - "eligible senior officer" has the meaning given by the Home Affairs Uniformed Services (INVEST Plan) Regulations;
      - "eligible transferred junior officer" has the meaning given by the Home Affairs

Uniformed Services (INVEST Plan) Regulations;

- "eligible transferred senior officer" has the meaning given by the Home Affairs Uniformed Services (INVEST Plan) Regulations;";
- (b) by deleting the words "of or below the rank of Senior Warrant Officer Class One" in paragraph (a) of the definition of "junior officer" and substituting the words "below the rank of Lieutenant"; and
- (c) by deleting the word "or" at the end of paragraph (b) of the definition of "senior officer", and by inserting immediately thereafter the following paragraph:
  - "(ba) a senior police officer; or".

### **Amendment of regulation 11**

- 3. Regulation 11 of the principal Regulations is amended
  - (a) by deleting the words "a senior officer other than a senior police officer;" in paragraph (1)(a)(i) and substituting the words "every senior officer and junior officer; or";
  - (b) by deleting sub-paragraphs (ii) and (iii) of paragraph (1)(a) and substituting the following sub-paragraph:
    - "(ii) a Retention Account for every eligible junior officer, eligible senior officer, eligible transferred junior officer and eligible transferred senior officer; or"; and
  - (c) by deleting the words "a dividend" in paragraph (3) and substituting the words "one or more dividends".

# Amendment of regulation 12

**4.** Regulation 12(2) of the principal Regulations is amended by deleting the words "or the Provisional Account" and substituting the words ", the Provisional Account or any Retirement Account specified in regulation 11(1)".

[G.N. Nos. S 31/2007; S 481/2007; S 326/2012; S 268/2016]

Made on 28 December 2018.

PANG KIN KEONG

Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs, Singapore.

[MHA 181/12/007; AG/LEGIS/SL/126B/2015/1 Vol. 1]